PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6945425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARDIAC PERIPHERALS LLC	07/13/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAYLIS MEDICAL COMPANY INC.	
Street Address:	5959 TRANS-CANADA HIGHWAY	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4T 1A1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16209426
Application Number:	62594756
Application Number:	62840062
PCT Number:	US1863815
PCT Number:	US2030264

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (763)656-4288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 763-656-4328

Email: USMIN-ip@teleflex.com

Correspondent Name: TELEFLEX INCORPORATED

Address Line 1: 6464 SYCAMORE COURT NORTH

Address Line 2: C/O INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55369

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TEL-2003, TEL-2004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE WANG
SIGNATURE:	/JULIE WANG/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2021

Total Attachments: 3

 $source = TEL2003US01etal-Confirm Assignment 4 of 5-Cardiac Peripherals-Baylis-20210713\#page1.tif\\ source = TEL2003US01etal-Confirm Assignment 4 of 5-Cardiac Peripherals-Baylis-20210713\#page2.tif\\ source = TEL2003US01etal-Confirm Assignment 4 of 5-Cardiac Peripherals-Baylis-20210713\#page3.tif\\$

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cardiac Peripherals LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having a home jurisdiction in Delaware and having a mailing address of 4814 Russell Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55410, United States hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", made or owned certain inventions as described and claimed in the following patents and application(s), hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Properties":

<u>Patent Family 1: patents and patent applications claiming priority to US 62/594,756 titled "Transseptal Guide</u> Wire Puncture System"

Patents

Patent Number	Jurisdiction	Inventors	Issue Date
EP3579909	Europe	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
СНЕР3579909	Switzerland	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
DEEP3579909	Germany	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
FREP3579909	France	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
GBEP3579909	United Kingdom	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
IEEP3579909	Ireland	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
CA3082622	Canada	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	February 02, 2021

Patent Applications

Application/	Jurisdiction	Inventors	Filing Date
Publication Number			
US20190167305	United States	Wes Robert Pedersen	December 04, 2018
		Paul Sorajja	
WO2019113043	PCT	Wes Robert Pedersen	December 04, 2018
		Paul Sorajja	
CN111601633	China	Wes Robert Pedersen	December 04, 2018
		Paul Sorajja	
US62/594756	United States	Wes Robert Pedersen	December 05, 2017
		Paul Sorajja	

<u>Patent Family 2: patents and patent applications claiming priority to US 62/840,062 titled "Transseptal Systems, Devices and Methods"</u>

Application/ Publication Number	Jurisdiction	Inventors	Filing Date
WO2020223230	PCT	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja William Joseph Drasler	April 28, 2020
US62/840062	United States	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja William Joseph Drasler	April 29, 2019

AND WHEREAS, Baylis Medical Company Inc., whose full post office address is 5959 Trans-Canada Highway, Montreal, Quebec, H4T 1A1, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of confirming acquisition of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, and in and to the Patent Properties inclusive of any continuations, divisions, and validations thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patent applications included in Patent Properties and patent applications sharing common priority with any of the Patent Properties ("Priority Applications"), and any continuations, divisions or validations of any of the preceding filed in any and all countries in the world, and in and

to any and all patents issuing in any and all countries of the world to be granted for the inventions disclosed in the Patent Properties or in Priority Applications ("Inventions");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten United States dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns by virtue of an Intellectual Property Acquisition Agreement effective July 13, 2021, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, and in and to the Patent Properties inclusive of any continuations, divisions or validations thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications included in Patent Properties and Priority Applications and any continuations, divisions and validations thereof filed in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents which may be granted for the Inventions in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the patents, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had no sale, assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignor hereby agrees, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to them respecting the Inventions and the Patent Properties and sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, validation and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Inventions and the Patent Properties in all countries, and the Assignor further agrees to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Inventions and the Patent Properties, and in and to any and all patents, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof, which may be granted for the Inventions in any and all countries in the world;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every patent to be granted for the Inventions in any and all countries, and each and every reissue, substitution or prolongation of such patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns as the same would have been issued to the Assignor had no sale, assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to correct clerical errors in the Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make the Assignment suitable for recordal at any Patent Office such as and including the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, the European Patent Office, the Chinese Patent Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature page follows]

Page 2 of 3

CARDIAC PERIPHERALS LLC DATE: September 20, 2021 Name: Dr. Wesley Robert Pedersen Title: Manager and Registered Agent STATEMENT BY WITNESS 1, 白色の から whose full Post Office Address is さる かんで 三山三 S-VTH, MANUTAVALES, MN ころ甘ら (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same DATE: September 20, 2021 BAYLIS MEDICAL COMPANY INC. DATE: September____, 2021 BY: Krishan Shah, President STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, _____, whose full Post Office Address is ____ (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same. Date: September ____, 2021 (Signature of Witness)

THIS Assignment is made effective as of the 13th day of July, 2021.

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 057656 FRAME: 0273

RECORDED: 09/30/2021